### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	08/24/2002

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Odyssey Paintball Products, LLC	01/17/2003

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	National Paintball Supply, Inc.
Street Address:	570 Mantua Boulevard
City:	Sewell
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08080

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11031952

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)568-6499

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-568-6400

Email: msnyder@Volpe-Koenig.com

Correspondent Name: Michael F. Snyder
Address Line 1: Volpe And Koenig P.C.

Address Line 2: 30 South 17th St., United Plaza, Ste1600 Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NPS-PT023RE
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael F. Snyder

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment-OdysseytoNPS\_pat6502567\_signed01172003#page1.tif source=Assignment-OdysseytoNPS\_pat6502567\_signed01172003#page2.tif

<u>PATENT</u>

REEL: 019611 FRAME: 0556

500322058

# NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, ODYSSEY PAINTBALL PRODUCTS, LLC, a Texas limited liability corporation, having a place of business at 722 Brookfield Drive, Garland, TX 75040 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of the whole and entire right, title and interest in and to United States patent number 6,502,567, issued January 7, 2003, (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent") and the invention described and claimed therein;

WHEREAS, effective August 24, 2002, NATIONAL PAINTBALL SUPPLY, INC., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 570 Mantua Boulevard, Sewell, NJ 08080 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), did acquire all right, title and interest in and to said United States Patent and the invention described and claimed therein, including any choses in action;

WHEREAS, it is desired that the assignment of said Patent be made of record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the full receipt of sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that on August 24, 2002, ASSIGNOR sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed unto ASSIGNEE the whole and entire right, title and interest

in and to the invention described and claimed in the Patent for the territory of the United States, its possessions and territories;

in and to the Patent and all United States Patents which may be granted on said inventions including divisions, reissues, continuations, and continuations-in-part;

all rights to damages or profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringements of said Patent, and the right to sue for and recover the same;

said invention and Patent to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and behoof, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said Patent was granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR has this assignment and sale not been made; and for the aforesaid considerations ASSIGNOR did covenant, agree and undertake to execute whenever requested by ASSIGNEE, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining for ASSIGNEE the Patent which was assigned, and the choses in action therefor, all without further compensation to ASSIGNOR.

1

PH/P\343309\2

PATENT

REEL: 019611 FRAME: 0557

## ODYSSEY PAINTBALL PRODUCTS, LLC

(L.S.)

By:

Name: James T. Christopher

Title: President

#### NOTARIAL CERTIFICATION

State of

SS

County of

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary Public, on this \_\_, 2003 personally appeared JAMES T. CHRISTOPHER, personally known to me (or proven to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument as President on behalf of ODYSSEY PAINTBALL PRODUCTS, LLC, the corporation therein named, and acknowledged to me that the instrument was the free deed and act of said corporation for the purposes therein set forth and intending that this instrument be recorded.

EAL] OFFICIAL SEAL Thomas W. Brobston State of Texas My Commission Expires January 20, 2006

PHIP\343309\2

RECORDED: 07/26/2007

**PATENT** 

REEL: 019611 FRAME: 0558